environment, regular independent third party 
audits, certification, and training programs are 
carried out. Industrial relations have continued to 
be harmonious throughout the year.

23.	� ZODIAC EMPLOYEES’ STOCK OPTION 
PLAN 2006 

In terms of the Employee Stock Option Plan 2006, 
Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred (80,800) options 
were exercised during the year at an exercise price 
of ` 346/- resulting in allotment of One Lakh 
Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred and One 
(1,21,201) Equity Shares.

The Applicable disclosures as stipulated under the 
SEBI Guidelines as on 31st March 2015 with regards 
to the Employees Stock Option Plan 2006 has been 
provided in the Annexure 1 to this report.

The Company is in the process of obtaining a